Form 179-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)	09-15-	2009	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
:T				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and	103573	3943	ocuments or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)		2. Name and add	dress of receiving party(ies)	
•]		Name: Blackstone	Automation, LLC.	
Accelerate Inc.		Internal Address	i: 40 Francis Avenue	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) atta				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):		Street Address:	40 Francis Avenue	
Execution Date(s) September 9, 2009				
	lerger hange of Name	City: Shrewsbury		
Joint Research Agreement		State: MA		
Government Interest Assignment		-		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		Country: USA	Zip: <u>01545</u>	
Other		Additional name(s)) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application or patent number(s):			g filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.		
12/459,015 61/146,829				
	Additional numbers atta	ached? Yes X	No	
5. Name and address to whom corn concerning document should be m	•	6. Total number involved: 2	of applications and patents	
Name: David G. Baker		7. Total fee (37	CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00	
Internal Address: 40 Francis Avenue		(2)		
		Authorized t	to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 40 Francis Avenue		X Enclosed		
Street Address. 40 Francis Avenue		=	ed (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Shrewsbury		8. Payment Info	ormation	
State: MA Zip: 0	1545			
Phone Number: 508-680-6490		Deposit Acc	count Number NA	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

Name of Person Signing

Authorize@Usermaniem

Fax Number: NA

9. Signature:

Email Address: blackstone@townisp.com

REEL: 023233 FRAME: 0310

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

00000015 12459015

2

Dáte

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, **ACCELERATE INC.**, a corporation having a place of business at 3 Meadow Drive, Upton, Massachusetts 01568, (the "Assignor") possesses the entire right, title and interest for and in an Invention entitled

Energy Absorbing Suspension Equipment (EASE) For Rowing and General Exercise Machines

for which application for patent was filed on June 26, 2009 and has been assigned Serial No. 12/459,015 by the United States Patent and Trademark Office, by virtue of an assignment of the provisional patent application Serial No. 61/146,829, a copy of which assignment is appended hereto, and which assignment was recorded on April 21, 2009 at Reel 022570 Frame 0848;

WHEREAS, BLACKSTONE AUTOMATION, LLC., a limited liability company whose mailing address is 40 Francis Avenue, Shrewsbury, Massachusetts 01545, (the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in return for the sum of **ONE DOLLAR** and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States. The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the applicant had this assignment not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been e	xecuted by the undersigned on the date under the
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been expective name of the undersigned.	

Signature of Representative for Assignor:

Michael D. Ryan/

President and CEO, ACCELERATE INC.

Date: 9/9/

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

RECORDED: 09/14/2009

COUNTY OF WORCESTER. NO HOCK

) ss.:

Notary Public

LISA L. MELPIGNANO
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
My Commission Expires
April 23, 2015

PATENT REEL: 023233 FRAME: 0311